Eric I. Abraham Christina L. Saveriano HILL WALLACK LLP

202 Carnegie Center

Princeton, New Jersey 08540 Telephone: 609-924-0808 Facsimile: 609-452-1888 csaveriano@hillwallack.com

Of Counsel:

Thomas P. Steindler

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

The McDermott Building 500 North Capitol Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: 202-756-8000 Facsimile: 202-756-8087 tsteindler@mwe.com

Attorneys for Defendant Sandoz Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED THERAPEUTICS)
CORPORATION,) Civil Action Nos. 12-1617
) 13-316
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
SANDOZ INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given that Sandoz Inc. ("Sandoz"), defendant and declaratory judgment plaintiff in Civil Action Nos. 12-1617 and 13-316, hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the August 29, 2014 Order entering final judgment and injunction in these cases (D.I. 365 in Civ. No. 12-1617 and D.I. 162 in Civ. No. 13-316), and from any and all orders and rulings adverse to Sandoz in whole or in part, including but not limited to the August 29, 2014 Memorandum (D.I. 364 in Civ. No. 12-1617 and D.I. 161 in 13-316), the May 22, 2014 Order construing the term "stereoselectively produced isomeric compound" as used in claims 1 through 4 of U.S. Patent No. 6,765,117 (D.I. 328 in Civ. No. 12-1617 and D.I. 137 in Civ. No. 13-316), the April 10, 2014 Memorandum and Order denying Sandoz's motion for summary judgment of invalidity of U.S. Patent No. 7,999,007 (D.I. 219 in Civ. No. 12-1617) and D.I. 100 in Civ. No. 13-316), and the April 10, 2014 Memorandum and Order denying Sandoz's motion for summary judgment of invalidity of U.S. Patent No. 6,765,117 (D.I. 220 in Civ. No. 12-1617 and D.I. 101 in Civ. No. 13-316).

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Christina Saveriano

Eric I. Abraham

Christina L. Saveriano

HILL WALLACK LLP

202 Carnegie Center

Princeton, New Jersey 08540

Telephone: 609-924-0808 Facsimile: 609-452-1888

csaveriano@hillwallack.com

Thomas P. Steindler Christopher L. May

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

500 N. Capitol Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: 202-756-8000 Facsimile: 202-756-8087

tsteindler@mwe.com

cmay@mwe.com

Keith M. Stolte Lauren N. Martin

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

227 W. Monroe Street

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Telephone: 312-372-2000

kstolte@mwe.com lnmartin@mwe.com

Attorneys for Defendant Sandoz Inc.

Dated: September 11, 2014

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing

NOTICE OF APPEAL

is to be electronically filed. Notice of this filing will be sent to all parties by operation of the Court's electronic filing system. Parties may access this filing through the Court's system. In addition, a copy of same will be served on all parties by electronic mail.

_September 11, 2014	/s/Christina Saveriano
Date	Christina Saveriano

DM_US 54803421-3.084848.0036